



State of Wisconsin
2023 - 2024 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0298/2
JK/EM/KP/MM:amn/skw/cjs

**SENATE AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 245**

June 14, 2023 - Offered by Senator LEMAHIEU.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the engrossed bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 3, line 19: delete “requiring a referendum;”.
- 3 **2.** Page 13, line 1: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with
4 page 14, line 4.
- 5 **3.** Page 19, line 23: after “except” insert “as provided under s. 66.0305 (6) or”.
- 6 **4.** Page 22, line 13: delete the material beginning with “This subsection” and
7 ending with “(a).” on line 14 and substitute “If the county imposes a tax under s. 77.70
8 (2) (a) and subsequently repeals the tax, this subsection does not apply after the
9 repeal.”.
- 10 **5.** Page 22, line 17: delete the material beginning with “This subsection” and
11 ending with “(a).” on line 18 and substitute “If the county imposes a tax under s. 77.70

1 (2) (a) and subsequently repeals the tax, this subsection does not apply after the
2 repeal.”.

3 **6.** Page 30, line 17: delete the material beginning with “on January” and
4 ending with “2024,” on line 18 and substitute “in the calendar quarter of the year that
5 a tax is first imposed under s. 77.701 (1),”.

6 **7.** Page 30, line 19: delete “not more than”.

7 **8.** Page 31, line 23: delete the material beginning with “This subsection” and
8 ending with “(1).” on line 24 and substitute “If the 1st class city imposes a tax under
9 s. 77.701 (1) and subsequently repeals the tax, this subsection does not apply after
10 the repeal.”.

11 **9.** Page 32, line 3: delete the material beginning with “This subsection” and
12 ending with “(1).” on line 4 and substitute “If the 1st class city imposes a tax under
13 s. 77.701 (1) and subsequently repeals the tax, this subsection does not apply after
14 the repeal.”.

15 **10.** Page 32, line 25: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
16 with page 33, line 1, and substitute “increase the number of law enforcement officers,
17 as defined in s. 165.85 (2) (c), employed by the 1st class city and the daily staffing level
18 of the paid fire department of the 1st class city above the number and daily staffing
19 level provided in the 1st class city on April 1, 2023. This paragraph does”.

20 **11.** Page 33, line 4: after that line insert:

21 “(bm) By December 31 of the 10th year beginning after the 1st class city first
22 imposes a tax under s. 77.701 (1), the 1st class city shall attain a staffing level of not
23 fewer than 1,725 law enforcement officers, as defined in s. 165.85 (2) (c), including

1 175 detectives, in its police department and shall attain a daily staffing level of not
2 fewer than 218 members of the paid fire department, as defined in s. 213.10 (1g).”.

3 **12.** Page 34, line 11: after “except” insert “as provided under s. 66.0305 (6),
4 66.0307 (4) (e), 66.0420 (12) (b) 2., 66.0422 (3) (b), or 196.204 (2m) (b) 2. or”.

5 **13.** Page 98, line 10: after “ordinance” insert “, by a two-thirds majority vote
6 of the county board,”.

7 **14.** Page 98, line 11: delete “0.375” and substitute “0.4”.

8 **15.** Page 98, line 12: delete lines 12 to 14.

9 **16.** Page 98, line 15: delete “and approved”.

10 **17.** Page 99, line 25: after “ordinance” insert “, by a two-thirds majority vote
11 of the common council,”.

12 **18.** Page 100, line 1: delete the material beginning with “An” and ending with
13 “election.” on line 4.

14 **19.** Page 100, line 4: delete “and approved”.

15 **20.** Page 100, line 17: after “ordinance” insert “and subsequently follows
16 standard actuarial practices to determine contribution rates”.

17 **21.** Page 118, line 23: delete “15” and substitute “20”.

18 **22.** Page 119, line 8: delete “Fifteen” and substitute “Twenty”.

19 **23.** Page 119, line 21: delete “15” and substitute “20”.

20 **24.** Page 126, line 19: after that line insert:

21 “(1m) For the distribution in 2024 and subsequent years, if in any year a
22 municipality fails to satisfy the requirements under s. 62.90 (5) (bm), the secretary

1 of administration shall reduce the municipality's payment under s. 79.037 for the
2 next year by 15 percent.”.

3 **25.** Page 131, line 8: delete lines 8 to 15 and substitute:

4 **“SECTION 219n.** 111.70 (4) (mc) 7. of the statutes is created to read:

5 111.70 (4) (mc) 7. In any municipality with a retirement system established
6 under chapter 396, laws of 1937, any terms of such a retirement system, including,
7 but not limited to, the contribution rates, pension benefit calculation, or factors used
8 to calculate a pension benefit under the system, with any bargaining unit composed
9 of public safety employees. For such a retirement system, the terms of the system,
10 including, but not limited to, the contribution rates, pension benefit calculation, or
11 factors used to calculate a pension benefit under the system for employees who are
12 part of a bargaining unit composed of public safety employees, shall be the same as
13 those in effect on December 30, 2022.

14 **SECTION 219p.** 111.70 (4) (mc) 8. of the statutes is created to read:

15 111.70 (4) (mc) 8. In any municipality with a retirement system established
16 under chapter 201, laws of 1937, any terms of such a retirement system, including,
17 but not limited to, the costs, payments, contribution rates, pension benefit
18 calculation, or design, including all impacts or effects that any changes made to the
19 retirement system might have upon the wages, hours, or conditions of employment,
20 with any bargaining unit composed of public safety employees or any employees
21 treated as public safety employees under par. (bn).”.

22 **26.** Page 141, line 14: before “amended” insert “renumbered section 15 (1)
23 (intro.) and”.

24 **27.** Page 141, line 15: after “15 (1)” insert “(intro.)”.

1 **28.** Page 142, line 6: delete lines 6 to 8 and substitute “act. The city and board
2 may not make any of the following changes to the retirement system for employes
3 who remain in the retirement system:”.

4 **29.** Page 142, line 8: after that line insert:

5 “**SECTION 242m.** Laws of 1937, chapter 396, section 15 (1) (a) to (e) are created
6 to read:

7 [Laws of 1937, chapter 396] Section 15 (1) (a) Except as required for compliance
8 with federal law, increase or enhance the retirement benefit.

9 (b) For policemen, any changes to the system that are contrary to the
10 agreement between the City of Milwaukee and the Milwaukee Police Association,
11 Local #21, I.U.P.A., AFL-CIO effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2022.

12 (c) For policemen who are supervisors, any changes to the system that are
13 contrary to the agreement between the City of Milwaukee and the Milwaukee Police
14 Supervisors’ Organization effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

15 (d) For firemen, any changes to the system that are contrary to the agreement
16 between the City of Milwaukee and the Milwaukee Professional Fire Fighters’
17 Association Local #215, IAFF, AFL-CIO effective January 1, 2021 through
18 December 31, 2022.

19 (e) Any changes to the system that are contrary to any benefits or payments
20 as defined in Chapters 34 and 36 of the City of Milwaukee City Charter in 2022 that
21 are applicable to policemen and firemen.”.

22 **30.** Page 143, line 5: delete “and (c),” and substitute “and (c) and (4),”.

23 **31.** Page 143, line 6: delete “and 62.623 (1) and (3)” and substitute “62.623 (1)
24 and (3), 62.625, and 111.70 (4) (mc) 7. and 8.”.

